



**UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30TH JUNE, 2009**

(Rs. in lacs)

Sl. No.	Particulars	Three months ended on June 30,2009 (Unaudited)	Corresponding Three months ended on June 30,2008 (Unaudited)	Year ended March 31, 2009 (Audited)
1	Net Sales/Income from operations	5,950.61	5,277.55	20407.29
2	Other Operating Income	34.88	25.61	67.64
3	<b>TOTAL INCOME(1+2)</b>	<b>5,985.49</b>	<b>5,303.16</b>	<b>20474.93</b>
4	<b>Total Expenditure</b>	<b>4,165.93</b>	<b>3,590.77</b>	<b>15052.61</b>
	a) (Increase)/decrease in stock in trade	(12.90)	7.61	5.37
	b) Consumption of Raw Materials	2,369.54	2,246.35	8794.92
	c) Staff Cost	319.03	258.82	1266.20
	d) Depreciation	494.64	456.69	1871.16
	e) Other Expenditure			
	i) Power & Fuel	412.98	174.07	904.44
	ii) Other Expenditure	582.64	447.23	2210.52
5	<b>Profit from operations before Other Income (3-4)</b>	<b>1,819.56</b>	<b>1,712.39</b>	<b>5,422.32</b>
6	Other Income	86.89	89.84	696.21
7	<b>Profit before Interest (5+6)</b>	<b>1,906.45</b>	<b>1,802.23</b>	<b>6,118.53</b>
8	Interest	101.74	176.06	558.06
9	<b>Profit(+)/Loss(-) before tax(7-8)</b>	<b>1,804.71</b>	<b>1,626.17</b>	<b>5,560.47</b>
10	Provision for Taxation - current	205.00	225.86	344.26
	Provision for Fringe Benefit Tax	3.25	5.00	20.51
11	<b>Net Profit/(Loss) Before Deferred Tax</b>	<b>1,596.46</b>	<b>1,395.31</b>	<b>5,195.70</b>
12	Provision for Tax - Deferred	16.91	67.26	587.49
13	<b>Net Profit/(Loss) after deferred Tax</b>	<b>1,579.55</b>	<b>1,328.05</b>	<b>4608.21</b>
14	Paid up Equity Share Capital	2,338.65	2,338.65	2338.65
15	Reserves (Excl. Revaluation Reserve)	-	-	21656.64
16	Basic and diluted EPS for the period, for the year todate and for the previous year(not annualised)	6.75	5.68	19.70
17	Aggregate of Public Shareholding			
	-Number of Shares	10216513	10216513	10216513
	-Percentage of Shareholding	44%	44%	44%
18	Promoters and Promoter group Shareholding			
	a) Pledged/Encumbered			
	- Number of Shares	Nil	Nil	Nil
	- Percentage of Shares(as a % of the total shareholding of promoters and promoter group )	Nil	Nil	Nil
	- Percentage of Shareholding (as a % of the total share capital of the Co.)	Nil	Nil	Nil
	b) Non-encumbered			
	- Number of Shares	13169987	13169987	13169987
	- Percentage of Shares(as a % of the total shareholding of promoters and promoter group )	100%	100%	100%
	- Percentage of Shareholding (as a % of the total share capital of the Company)	56%	56%	56%

- Note:**
- The above unaudited results have been approved by the Audit Committee and taken on record by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on 22nd July, 2009.
  - The unaudited financial results have been prepared on the basis of same accounting policies which were followed in preparation of financial results for the year ended March 31, 2009.
  - Provision for Wealth tax will be made at the close of the year.
  - Segment Reporting : The company is primarily engaged in the business of Chlor Alkali Chemicals. Since the inherent nature of these activities is governed by the same act of risks and returns, there is no reportable segment.
  - Net sales include sale of Power to Jharkhand State Electricity Board.
  - In accordance with Clause 41 of the Listing Agreement the Statutory Auditors have carried out a limited review of the financial results of the first quarter ended June, 2009.
  - No Investor complaint was pending at the beginning of the quarter. No complaint was received during the quarter. No complaint is pending at the end of the quarter.
  - Previous period's figures have been regrouped/rearranged wherever necessary.

**For Aditya Birla Chemicals ( India ) Limited,  
(Formerly Bihar Caustic & Chemicals Limited)**

Place : Mumbai  
Date : 22nd July,2009



  
(S.S.Gupta)  
Managing Director

**ADITYA BIRLA CHEMICALS (INDIA) LIMITED**  
(formerly : Bihar Caustic & Chemicals Limited)

Regd. Office & Works: GARHWA ROAD, REHLA : 822 124 DIST. : PALAMAU (JHARKHAND)  
PH.: +91 6584 262211/221/488 FAX: +91 6584 262205 E-MAIL: abcil@adityabirla.com